The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$313.50 million. The maximum net
proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$308.5 million which is intended to be used for
the general working capital of the Group. The net proceeds raised per Placing Share will be approximately
HK$0.325.

The Directors consider the Placing is a preferred means of raising funds for the Group and believe that the
Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Group while broadening its Shareholder and capital
base. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the Placing is in the best interests of the Group and the
Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the 12 months immediately preceding
the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the
Company upon completion of the Placing assuming all the 950,000,000 Placing Shares are fully placed are
and will be as below:

	 As at the date of this 	 Immediately upon
Shareholders	 announcement	 completion of the Placing
	 Number of Shares	 %	 Number of Shares	 %

Mr. GUAN Hongliang (Note 1)	 350,652,000	 5.22	 350,652,000	 4.57

AVIC Joy Holdings (HK) Limited (Note 2)	 554,080,000	 8.24	 554,080,000	 7.22

Billirich Investment Limited (Note 2)	 28,900,000	 0.43	 28,900,000	 0.38

Kingspot Investment Limited (Note 2)	 469,000,000	 6.98	 469,000,000	 6.11

Placees	 —	 —	 950,000,000	 12.38

Other public Shareholders	 5,318,489,091	 79.13	 5,318,489,091	 69.33

Total	 6,721,121,091	 100.00	 7,671,121,091	 100.00

– 6 –

Notes:

1.	 Mr. GUAN Hongliang is the Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and an Executive Director of the Company. The
350,652,000 shares are registered in the name of Broadlink Enterprises Limited, of which Mr. GUAN Hongliang
is entitled to exercise, or control the exercise of, 44.36% of the voting power at general meetings of Broadlink
Enterprises Limited. Hence Broadlink Enterprises Limited is a controlled corporation (within the meaning of the
Securities and Futures Ordinance) of Mr. GUAN Hongliang, who is therefore deemed to be interested in these
shares.

2.	 Billirich Investment Limited and Kingspot Investment Limited are beneficially and wholly owned by AVIC